the following impact on consolidated assets and on the consolidated income statement:

3/ December 2021

Thousands of EUR

31.12.2021

Assets Consolidated profit/loss before tax

1% 5% 10% 1% 5% 10%

Increase in rents

Decrease in rents

82,531

(82,531)

412,657

(412,657)

825,314

(825,314)

82,531

(82,531)

412,657

(412,657)

825,314

(825,314)

44

(*) This does not apply to BBVA because it is measured by directly capitalising the
rent.

Market rents: the amounts per square metre used in the valuation have ranged between 2.25 and
79.21 euros depending on the type of asset and location. The growth rates of the rents used in the
projections are mainly based on the CPI. It should be noted that the minimum range relates to a
logistics asset and the maximum range is a retail asset located in a prime zone.

Analysis of the sensitivity of the hypotheses

The effect of one-quarter, half and one point changes in the required rates of return (the ‘IRR’, the rate
used for the discounted cash flow projections) on the market value of the assets, on investment
property in consolidated assets and in the consolidated income statement, would be as follows:

31 December 2021

Thousands of EUR
31.12.2021

Assets Consolidated profit/loss before tax
0.25% 0.50% 1% 0.25% 0.50% 1%

Increase in IRR (239,014) (472,342) (922,545) (239,014) (472,342) (922,545)
Decrease in IRR 244,856 495,716 1,016,120 244,856 495,716 1,016,120

31 December 2020

Thousands of EUR
31.12.2020

Assets Consolidated profit/loss before tax
0.25% 0.50% 1% 0.25% 0.50% 1%

Increase in IRR (235,577) (465,561) (909,348) (235,577) (465,561) (909,348)
Decrease in IRR 241,322 488,549 1,001,374 241,322 488,549 1,001,374

The effect of a 1%, 5% and 10% change in the rents from investment property considered would have
the following impact on consolidated assets and on the consolidated income statement:

31 December 2021

Thousands of EUR
31.12.2021

Assets Consolidated profit/loss before tax
1% 5% 10% 1% 5% 10%

Increase in rents  82,531  412,657  825,314  82,531  412,657  825,314
Decrease in rents  (82,531)  (412,657)  (825,314)  (82,531)  (412,657)  (825,314)

44

31 December 2020

Thousands of EUR

31.12.2020

Assets Consolidated profit/loss before tax

1% 5% 10% 1% 5% 10%

Increase in rents

Decrease in rents

80,798

(80,798)

403,992

(403,992)

807,984

(807,984)

80,798

(80,798)

403,992

(403,992)

807,984

(807,984)

The effect of one-quarter, one-half and one point changes in the considered exit yields, in the
assumption based on return calculated as the result of dividing the net operating income of the last
year of the period analysed by the estimated exit yield, on investment property in the consolidated
asset and in the consolidated income statement, would be as follows:

31 December 2021

Thousands of euros

Assets Consolidated profit/loss before tax

[…]

The "Other non-current financial assets" heading includes the loan provided to Desarrollos
Urbanisticos Udra, S.A.U., shareholder of Distrito Castellana Norte, S.A., for a sum of EUR 86,397
thousand, which accrues market rate interest. At 31 December 2021, the outstanding amount was
EUR 89,262 thousand in principal and EUR 307 thousand in interest. In relation to the aforementioned
loan, the Group has guarantees from the creditor associated with 10% of the shares in the company
Distrito Castellana Norte, S.A., not having identified credit risk of the debtor.

Likewise, this heading also includes tenant rent linearisation, marketing expenses and installation
expenses amounting to EUR 30,700 thousand.

At the close of 2020, the "Other current financial assets" heading included the loan provided to Juno
Holdings 1, S.a.r.l. for EUR 70,000 thousand, which has a bullet repayment on maturity in November
2021. That loan accrues an annual interest rate of 2% due at maturity. On 15 December 2021, the
Group received EUR 73,010 thousand, with EUR 70,000 thousand in principal and the rest being
interest.

52

2021

Thousands of euros

Scenario Assets Consolidated profit/loss
before tax

+50 bps  43,381  43,381
-50 bps  (34,767)  (34,767)

2020

Thousands of euros

Scenario Assets Consolidated profit
before tax

+50 bps  35,434  35,434
-50 bps  (24,282)  (24,282)

Financial assets at fair value with changes in profit and loss

On 30 July 2021, the Parent sold its ownership interest in Aedas Homes, S.A. equal to 1.70% of its
share capital, with no significant impact on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

At the end of 2020, this heading included 15.29% in Silicius Real Estate, SOCIMI, S.A. for EUR
86,521 thousand, acquired by the Parent through an asset contribution. In the first half of 2021, the
Parent sold 353,966 shares for EUR 5,418 thousand, which did not have a significant impact on profits
or losses. The ownership stake was reduced to EUR 80,964 thousand after the sale, which the Group